

Nos. 20-36009 and **20-36020** (Consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SHASTA VIEW IRRIGATION DISTRICT; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

and

KLAMATH IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF RECLAMATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE; THE KLAMATH TRIBES,

Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon, Medford
Nos. 1:19-cv-00451-CL and 1:19-cv-00531-CL
(Hon. Michael J. McShane)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

DATED: April 1, 2021

s/ Richard S. Deitchman

RICHARD S. DEITCHMAN, ESQ. (SBN 287535)

PAUL S. SIMMONS, ESQ. (SBN 127920)

SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, PC

A Professional Corporation

500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 446-7979

Facsimile: (916) 446-8199

rdeitchman@somachlaw.com

psimmons@somachlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Shasta View
Irrigation District, Tulelake Irrigation District,
Klamath Water Users Association, Ben DuVal, and
Rob Unruh*

DATED: April 1, 2021

s/ Nathan J. Ratliff
NATHAN J. RATLIFF, ESQ. (OSB #034269)
PARKS & RATLIFF, P.C.
620 Main Street
Klamath Falls, OR 97601
Telephone: (541) 882-6331
Facsimile: (541) 883-1501
nathan@parksandratliff.com
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Van Brimmer
Ditch Company*

DATED: April 1, 2021

s/ Reagan L.B. Desmond
REAGAN L.B. DESMOND, ESQ. (OSB #045129)
CLYDE SNOW & SESSIONS, P.C.
1018 SW Century Drive, Suite 203
Bend, OR 97702
Telephone: (801) 322-2516
Facsimile: (801) 521-6280
rlbd@clydesnow.com
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Klamath
Drainage District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
III. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
IV. RELEVANT STATUTES	4
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statement of Facts and Procedural History	5
B. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19.....	12
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
VIII. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. The Tribes Are Not Required Parties to this Case	15
1. The Federal Decision-Maker is the Only Required Party in an APA Case, Subject Only to the Limited Holding in <i>Diñe-Citizens</i> in this Circuit	15
2. Whatever Interests the Tribes have in Klamath Irrigators’ Claims Will be Adequately Represented by Their Trustee, Reclamation.....	19
a. The District Court Failed to Acknowledge the Very High Bar for Overcoming the Presumption of Adequate Representation	19
b. Reclamation Will Adequately Represent Tribal Interests.....	21

3.	This Litigation is About Reclamation’s Compliance with the Law and Will Not Expose Reclamation to Inconsistent Obligations.....	28
B.	Even if the Tribes Were Required Parties, the Harsh Result of Dismissal Was Not Warranted.....	31
1.	Allowing the Tribes to Use Sovereign Immunity as a Sword to Set Up a “One-Way Street” is Inconsistent with Equity and Good Conscience.....	31
2.	The Rule 19(b) Factors Further Show that the Tribes Are Not Indispensable.....	34
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013)	14, 21, 22
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	20, 27
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	23, 24
<i>Auto. United Trades Org. v. State</i> , 285 P.3d 52 (Wash. 2012)	33
<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	39
<i>Conn. ex rel. Blumenthal v. Babbitt</i> , 899 F. Supp. 80 (D. Conn. 1995).....	22
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians v. California</i> , 547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008)	22, 29
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	5
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	23
<i>Del-Rio Drilling Programs v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	37, 38
<i>Diñe-Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019)	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>Diñe-Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. United States Office of Surface Mining Reclamation & Enft</i> , Civil Action No. 12-CV-1275-AP, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1401 (D. Colo. Jan. 4, 2013)	32

<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	22
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Gingras v. Think Fin.</i> , 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Kandra v. United States</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2001)	33, 39
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Klamath Water Users Ass’n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2000)	38, 39
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>Manygoats v. Kleppe</i> , 558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977)	17, 34, 35
<i>Mich. Gambling Opposition v. Norton</i> , No. CV 05-01181 (JGP), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56445 (D.D.C. Sept. 1, 2005)	25
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA</i> , 161 F.3d 569,574 (9th Cir. 1998)	30, 35, 39
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	26
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 400 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)	26
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 459 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1972)	26
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	24

NRDC v. Norton,
 236 F. Supp. 3d 1198 (E.D. Cal. 2017)10, 31

*Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns
 v. United States Bureau of Reclamation*, Civ. No. C 02-2006-SBA,
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36035 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2005)30, 35, 39

Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Cmty. v. City of L.A.,
 637 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2011)15

Parravano v. Babbitt,
 70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995)21

Philippines v. Pimentel,
 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....15

Prete v. Bradbury,
 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)15

Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Babbitt,
 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....17

Sac & Fox Nation v. Norton,
 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001)17

Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist. v. Lee,
 672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012)12

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Haugurd,
 848 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017)33

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt,
 150 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1998)17, 22, 25

Thomas v. United States,
 189 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 1999)17

TPC, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Or. Water Res. Dep’t,
 308 Or. App. 177 (2020)33

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....30, 35, 39

United States v. Mason,
412 U.S. 391 (1973).....21

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
784 F.2d 920 (9th Cir. 1986)22

Washington v. Daley,
173 F.3d 1158 (1999).....21, 22, 26, 28

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....16

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Hodel,
784 F.2d 924 (9th Cir. 1986)23, 24

WildEarth Guardians v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
947 F.3d 635 (10th Cir. 2020)10

Wildearth Guardians v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
No. CV 16-65-M-DWM, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28833
(D. Mont. Feb. 22, 2018)27

Wilderness Soc’y v. United States Forest Serv.,
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. section

551-7061

701(b).....1

702.....9

706.....1

16 U.S.C. section

1531-15444

1536(a)(2)6

1536(b)(3)6

1536(b)(3)(A).....7

1536(c)7

1540(g).....3

28 U.S.C. section
 1291.....3
 1331.....3

43 U.S.C. section
 371-600e3
 666.....23

Administrative Procedure Act,
 Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (June 11, 1946),
 codified in scattered sections as 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706 1

Endangered Species Act of 1973,
 Pub. L. No. 93-205, 87 Stat. 884,
 codified as amended as 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544.....4

Reclamation Act of 1902,
 Pub. L. No. 58-66, 32 Stat. 388,
 codified as 43 U.S.C. §§ 371-600e3

Court Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii)-(iii)3

Fed. R. Civ. P.
 19..... 2, *passim*
 19(b)..... 13, 34
